THE PRACTICE OF IYENGAR YOGA BY MID-AGED WOMEN:
AN ANCIENT TRADITION IN A MODERN LIFE

Julie Hodges
B.Sc. (Hons) M.Sc. (University of Strathclyde)

A THESIS SUBMITTED FOR THE DEGREE OF DOCTOR OF
PHILOSOPHY OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NEWCASTLE, NEW
SOUTH WALES.

February, 2007.



I hereby certify that the work embodied in this thesis is the result of original research and
has not been submitted for a higher degree to any other University or Institution.

Julie Lynne Hodges



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Many people have helped in the writing of this thesis.

I cannot thank my supervisors, Christine Everingham and Penny Warner-Smith enough
for their constant enthusiasm and advice; they were great. They guided me on a journey

of discovery that | would never have imagined possible.

Thank you to B.K.S. lyengar and his family, whose teachings have greatly transformed
my life through the practice and teaching of their method of yoga. Thank you to my
lyengar teacher, Pixie Lillas, who also continues to be a great inspiration for me. Thank
you to the B.K.S. lyengar Yoga Association of Australia, who gave me permission to
approach the lyengar yoga schools in NSW. Extended thanks to Ruth Willets and Carole
Hart, from the Association, who took the time and effort to read and comment on parts of
this thesis.

The women | interviewed were inspiring, and |1 am grateful for their time and their

honesty in sharing their experiences. Their stories were a real joy to hear.

To my friends, and they are too many to mention: | love them all so much. They have
continued to nurture and love me through this time and | have truly treasured the

welcome breaks of cups of tea, good company, love and laughter.

Thank you to my family in Scotland, for their support, for caring and for loving me
unconditionally. Finally to Jenko - | love you very much. | can’t thank him enough for his
patience, his love, his advice and his editing skills. My love extends to his children
Edward and Phoebe, who were always a welcome relief from the constancy of sitting

with my computer and a great excuse to do something more playful.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration
Abstract

List of Tables
Acknowledgements

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
151
1.6
1.7

Background to the research

Research aims and significance

Change in the direction of the thesis

History of yoga — an overview

lyengar yoga

The researcher’s experience of lyengar yoga
Sources of information

Thesis outline

CHAPTER TWO
BODY, MIND AND ‘THE SELF’: TWO PERSPECTIVES

2.1
2.2
221
2.2.2
2.3
23.1
2.3.2
2.4
24.1
24.2
2.5
2.5.1
2.5.2
2.6
2.6.1
2.6.2
2.6.3
2.7
2.7.1
2.7.2
2.8

Introduction

Background

Giddens’ perspective

A yoga perspective

Experiences of time

Giddens and the control of time

Yoga and present time

Self-awareness: a process of ‘being’ or ‘becoming’?
‘Becoming’ progresses towards ‘being’
‘Being’ is the process of ‘becoming’
The nature of the self

The reflexive self

“The Self” in classical yoga

The body

Giddens’ body project

Yoga and the body

How body techniques influence ‘knowledge’
The relationship between self and other
Giddens and “other’

Yoga and ‘other’

Conclusion

20
21
21
22
23
23
24
26
26
27
30
30
31
34
34
35
38
40
40
42
44



CHAPTER THREE
THE EVOLUTION OF YOGA’S PRACTICE IN THE WEST

3.1 Introduction 46
3.2  The changing nature of yoga practice in the West 47
3.2.1 From an ancient tradition to a modern practice 47
3.2.2 From individual aspirant to mass phenomenon 48
3.2.3 The role of the teacher 49
3.2.4 Does a modern yoga practice have the potential for self-transformation? 50
3.3  Why people in the West practice yoga 57
3.3.1 1960s: Health, beauty and physical well-being 57
3.3.2 1970s and 1980s: Stress and relaxation 58
3.3.3 1990s — Present: Towards a more spiritual and commercial practice 59
3.3.4 The diversity of yoga’s appeal 62
3.4  The “feminisation’ of yoga’s practice 65
3.4.1 Background 65
3.4.2 The evolution of a female practice 70
3.4.3 Issues arising for female yoga practitioners 73
3.5  Conclusion 79

CHAPTER FOUR

METHODOLOGY

4.1 Introduction 81
4.2 The context for this study 81
4.3  The ‘“insider’ in qualitative research 83
4.4  The interview process 85
4.4.1 Semi-structured interviews 85
4.4.2 Interviewing technique 86
4.4.3 Research journals 87
45  The sample 87
4.5.1 Interview context 89
4.5.2 Participants’ profiles 91
4.6  Data analysis 92
4.7  Methodological strengths and challenges 93
4.8  Ethical considerations 94

49 Conclusion 95



CHAPTER FIVE
‘THAT SORT OF PERSON’

5.1
5.2
5.21
5.3
5.3.1
5.3.2
5.4
54.1
5.5
5.5.1
5.5.2
5.5.3
5.6

Introduction

A homogenous group of women
Interest in alternative health therapies
Involvement with lyengar yoga
Fully-engaged yoga practitioners
Serious part-timers

‘Finding’ yoga

Long term interest in yoga
Reaffirming their identity

Seeking a healthy and *balanced’ lifestyle
Sharing their experiences with others
Broader ‘connections’

Discussion and conclusion

CHAPTER SIX
LISTENING TO THE BODY

6.1
6.2
6.2.1
6.2.2
6.3
6.3.1
6.3.2
6.3.3
6.4
6.4.1
6.4.2
6.4.3
6.5
6.6

Introduction

Improvements to physical well-being
Health maintenance and self-care
Improved self-esteem from being physically well
A holistic understanding of ‘the self’
Connecting the mind and body
Greater body acceptance

The body “‘works’ and ‘functions’
Embracing a ‘feminine’ practice
Pregnancy

Menstruation

Menopause

‘Progress’ and ‘process’

Conclusion

CHAPTER SEVEN
THE PARADOX OF ‘BEING’ AND ‘BECOMING’

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.3.1
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7

Introduction

Increasing significance given to mental and emotional benefits
Experiences of ‘stillness’

The creation of space and time

‘Letting go’: A practice of detachment

A ‘tool’ to deal with the stresses of contemporary life
Experiences of mental and emotional control

Affirming ‘the self’

96

97

99

100
101
104
107
110
111
111
113
116
121

123
123
125
127
129
129
134
135
141
141
142
146
149
152

154
154
155
160
162
165
169
172

Vi



7.7.1
7.8

Is yoga practice different to Giddens’ reflexive project?
Conclusion

CHAPTER EIGHT
SELF-ACTUALISATION AND SELF-REALISATION

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7

Introduction

The ‘journey’ of yoga in daily life

The yoga process: ‘sameness’ versus ‘change’
Is yoga a spiritual or philosophical practice?
‘The self’ versus “self-for-other’

A practice of connectedness

Conclusion

CHAPTER NINE
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

9.1 Introduction

9.2  Summary of findings

9.2.1 Seeking alternatives to mainstream life

9.2.2 The *becoming’ of lyengar yoga

9.2.3 The *being’ of lyengar yoga

9.2.4 *Being’ and ‘becoming’

9.2.5 The paradox of ‘being’ and ‘becoming’

9.2.6 Process, progress and practice

9.3  Returning to the question of ‘why women?’

9.4  Significance of the study, limitations and recommendations
for future research

APPENDICES

A AN IYENGAR YOGA CLASS

B INTERVIEW GUIDE

C RECRUITMENT POSTER

D LETTER OF SUPPORT

E INTRODUCTORY LETTER

F INFORMATION LETTER

G CONSENT FORM

H TRANSCRIPT RETURN LETTER

I PROFILE OF THE WOMEN IN 2002

J YOGA INVOLVEMENT IN 2002

K DATA CHECK LETTER

BIBLIOGRAPHY

176
179

182
182
189
194
201
205
209

212
213
213
214
215
217
218
219
220

223

226
230
231
232
233
234
236
237
238
240
242

243

Vil



viii

List of Tables

Table 1.1 Types of yoga 10
Table 2.1 Comparative summary of central theoretical concepts in Giddens
and classical yoga 45

Table 3.1 Profile of lyengar yoga practitioners 67



viii

ABSTRACT

Yoga, an ancient philosophy and practice undertaken as a path towards self-realisation,
was originally written for men, by men living in the East. However, a large and growing
number of people in the West now practice some form of yoga, with more than 80% of

practitioners being women.

Since the 1980s, there has been a ‘feminisation’ of yoga in the West, as female teachers
and practitioners tailor its practice to meet the specific needs of women. The practice of
yoga has also changed to meet the needs of the modern Western practitioner more
generally, such that the primary reasons for practicing yoga are to improve physical well-
being and to cope with stress. Nonetheless, for some practitioners, yoga continues to offer

philosophical and spiritual direction.

The aim of this thesis is to critically examine mid-aged women’s experiences of lyengar
yoga. Focusing on a select group of 35 women living in New South Wales, Australia, the
study ultimately seeks to determine whether a process of self-transformation arises from
their yoga practice. Bourdieu’s concept of habitus provides a very useful context for
describing the study participants’ shared disposition and values. The women’s
demographic characteristics, for example, help explain why they were attracted to and
maintained a regular yoga practice. An aspect of their habitus is also distinctly feminine,

incorporating values of connectedness and holism.

The women’s experiences were examined to consider why they were practicing yoga. In
an exploration of the processes that emerged from the women’s experiences of lyengar
yoga, a paradox arose concerning the nature of ‘the Self’ that is depicted by yoga
philosophy, and ‘the self’ that is portrayed in modern societies. To examine how ideals
from the West and the East have come together in the modern practice of yoga, the
women’s experiences are compared here with Giddens’ ‘reflexive project of the self’ (a
process of self-actualisation) and the broader principles of classical yoga (a process of
self-realisation). Western practices, like Giddens’ project, emphasise processes of



‘becoming’: a means to perpetually progress and improve oneself. Eastern practices,
however, give priority to states of ‘being’, via the cultivation of awareness to attain

experiences of constancy and stillness within.

The women’s stories and experiences are integral to understanding the processes of self-
transformation that arise from their yoga practice. Their experiences demonstrate that
although initially reasons for practicing yoga identify primarily with Giddens’ reflexive
project (‘becoming’), through the practice of yoga their experiences become embodied
(‘being’). The thesis explores the evolving interplay between ‘being’ and ‘becoming’ that
ensues from experiences of lyengar yoga, and explains how and why these processes of

self-transformation impact on the lives of the women interviewed.



	2 declaration.pdf
	………………………
	Julie Lynne Hodges

	4Contents.page.final.pdf
	CHAPTER TWO
	CHAPTER FOUR
	METHODOLOGY
	 CHAPTER FIVE
	CHAPTER EIGHT
	SELF-ACTUALISATION AND SELF-REALISATION


	CHAPTER NINE
	SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS
	APPENDICES
	BIBLIOGRAPHY 243



	5Abstract final.pdf
	ABSTRACT


