# THE PRACTICE OF IYENGAR YOGA BY MID-AGED WOMEN: AN ANCIENT TRADITION IN A MODERN LIFE

Julie Hodges B.Sc. (Hons) M.Sc. (University of Strathclyde)

A THESIS SUBMITTED FOR THE DEGREE OF DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY OF THE UNIVERSITY OF NEWCASTLE, NEW SOUTH WALES.

February, 2007.

I hereby certify that the work embodied in this thesis is the result of original research and has not been submitted for a higher degree to any other University or Institution.

Julie Lynne Hodges

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Many people have helped in the writing of this thesis.

I cannot thank my supervisors, Christine Everingham and Penny Warner-Smith enough for their constant enthusiasm and advice; they were great. They guided me on a journey of discovery that I would never have imagined possible.

Thank you to B.K.S. Iyengar and his family, whose teachings have greatly transformed my life through the practice and teaching of their method of yoga. Thank you to my Iyengar teacher, Pixie Lillas, who also continues to be a great inspiration for me. Thank you to the B.K.S. Iyengar Yoga Association of Australia, who gave me permission to approach the Iyengar yoga schools in NSW. Extended thanks to Ruth Willets and Carole Hart, from the Association, who took the time and effort to read and comment on parts of this thesis.

The women I interviewed were inspiring, and I am grateful for their time and their honesty in sharing their experiences. Their stories were a real joy to hear.

To my friends, and they are too many to mention: I love them all so much. They have continued to nurture and love me through this time and I have truly treasured the welcome breaks of cups of tea, good company, love and laughter.

Thank you to my family in Scotland, for their support, for caring and for loving me unconditionally. Finally to Jenko - I love you very much. I can't thank him enough for his patience, his love, his advice and his editing skills. My love extends to his children Edward and Phoebe, who were always a welcome relief from the constancy of sitting with my computer and a great excuse to do something more playful.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration	i
Abstract	ii
List of Tables	viii
Acknowledgements	ix

### CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background to the research	1
1.2	Research aims and significance	5
1.3	Change in the direction of the thesis	6
1.4	History of yoga – an overview	9
1.5	Iyengar yoga	12
1.5.1	The researcher's experience of Iyengar yoga	16
1.6	Sources of information	17
1.7	Thesis outline	17

# CHAPTER TWO BODY, MIND AND 'THE SELF': TWO PERSPECTIVES

2.1	Introduction	20
2.2	Background	21
2.2.1	Giddens' perspective	21
2.2.2	A yoga perspective	22
2.3	Experiences of time	23
2.3.1	Giddens and the control of time	23
2.3.2	Yoga and present time	24
2.4	Self-awareness: a process of 'being' or 'becoming'?	26
2.4.1	'Becoming' progresses towards 'being'	26
2.4.2	'Being' is the process of 'becoming'	27
2.5	The nature of the self	30
2.5.1	The reflexive self	30
2.5.2	'The Self' in classical yoga	31
2.6	The body	34
2.6.1	Giddens' body project	34
2.6.2	Yoga and the body	35
2.6.3	How body techniques influence 'knowledge'	38
2.7	The relationship between self and other	40
2.7.1	Giddens and 'other'	40
2.7.2	Yoga and 'other'	42
2.8	Conclusion	44

# CHAPTER THREE THE EVOLUTION OF YOGA'S PRACTICE IN THE WEST

3.1	Introduction	46
3.2	The changing nature of yoga practice in the West	47
3.2.1	From an ancient tradition to a modern practice	47
3.2.2	From individual aspirant to mass phenomenon	48
3.2.3	The role of the teacher	49
3.2.4	Does a modern yoga practice have the potential for self-transformation?	50
3.3	Why people in the West practice yoga	57
3.3.1	1960s: Health, beauty and physical well-being	57
3.3.2	1970s and 1980s: Stress and relaxation	58
3.3.3	1990s – Present: Towards a more spiritual and commercial practice	59
3.3.4	The diversity of yoga's appeal	62
3.4	The 'feminisation' of yoga's practice	65
3.4.1	Background	65
3.4.2	The evolution of a female practice	70
3.4.3	Issues arising for female yoga practitioners	73
3.5	Conclusion	79

# CHAPTER FOUR METHODOLOGY

4.1	Introduction	81
4.2	The context for this study	81
4.3	The 'insider' in qualitative research	83
4.4	The interview process	85
4.4.1	Semi-structured interviews	85
4.4.2	Interviewing technique	86
4.4.3	Research journals	87
4.5	The sample	87
4.5.1	Interview context	89
4.5.2	Participants' profiles	91
4.6	Data analysis	92
4.7	Methodological strengths and challenges	93
4.8	Ethical considerations	94
4.9	Conclusion	95

### CHAPTER FIVE 'THAT SORT OF PERSON'

5.1	Introduction	96
5.2	A homogenous group of women	97
5.2.1	Interest in alternative health therapies	99
5.3	Involvement with Iyengar yoga	100
5.3.1	Fully-engaged yoga practitioners	101
5.3.2	Serious part-timers	104
5.4	'Finding' yoga	107
5.4.1	Long term interest in yoga	110
5.5	Reaffirming their identity	111
5.5.1	Seeking a healthy and 'balanced' lifestyle	111
5.5.2	Sharing their experiences with others	113
5.5.3	Broader 'connections'	116
5.6	Discussion and conclusion	121

# CHAPTER SIX LISTENING TO THE BODY

6.1	Introduction	123
6.2	Improvements to physical well-being	123
6.2.1	Health maintenance and self-care	125
6.2.2	Improved self-esteem from being physically well	127
6.3	A holistic understanding of 'the self'	129
6.3.1	Connecting the mind and body	129
6.3.2	Greater body acceptance	134
6.3.3	The body 'works' and 'functions'	135
6.4	Embracing a 'feminine' practice	141
6.4.1	Pregnancy	141
6.4.2	Menstruation	142
6.4.3	Menopause	146
6.5	'Progress' and 'process'	149
6.6	Conclusion	152

### CHAPTER SEVEN THE PARADOX OF 'BEING' AND 'BECOMING'

7.1	Introduction	154
7.2	Increasing significance given to mental and emotional benefits	154
7.3	Experiences of 'stillness'	155
7.3.1	The creation of space and time	160
7.4	'Letting go': A practice of detachment	162
7.5	A 'tool' to deal with the stresses of contemporary life	165
7.6	Experiences of mental and emotional control	169
7.7	Affirming 'the self'	172

7.7.1	Is yoga practice different to Giddens' reflexive project?	176
7.8	Conclusion	179

#### CHAPTER EIGHT SELF-ACTUALISATION AND SELF-REALISATION

8.1	Introduction	182
8.2	The 'journey' of yoga in daily life	182
8.3	The yoga process: 'sameness' versus 'change'	189
8.4	Is yoga a spiritual or philosophical practice?	194
8.5	'The self' versus 'self-for-other'	201
8.6	A practice of connectedness	205
8.7	Conclusion	209

#### CHAPTER NINE SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

9.1	Introduction	212
9.2	Summary of findings	213
9.2.1	Seeking alternatives to mainstream life	213
9.2.2	The 'becoming' of Iyengar yoga	214
9.2.3	The 'being' of Iyengar yoga	215
9.2.4	'Being' and 'becoming'	217
9.2.5	The paradox of 'being' and 'becoming'	218
9.2.6	Process, progress and practice	219
9.3	Returning to the question of 'why women?'	220
9.4	Significance of the study, limitations and recommendations	
	for future research	223

### APPENDICES

А	AN IYENGAR YOGA CLASS	226
В	INTERVIEW GUIDE	230
С	RECRUITMENT POSTER	231
D	LETTER OF SUPPORT	232
E	INTRODUCTORY LETTER	233
F	INFORMATION LETTER	234
G	CONSENT FORM	236
Η	TRANSCRIPT RETURN LETTER	237
Ι	PROFILE OF THE WOMEN IN 2002	238
J	YOGA INVOLVEMENT IN 2002	240
Κ	DATA CHECK LETTER	242

# BIBLIOGRAPHY

# List of Tables

Table 1.1	Types of yoga	10
Table 2.1	Comparative summary of central theoretical concepts in Giddens	
	and classical yoga	45
Table 3.1	Profile of Iyengar yoga practitioners	67

#### ABSTRACT

Yoga, an ancient philosophy and practice undertaken as a path towards self-realisation, was originally written for men, by men living in the East. However, a large and growing number of people in the West now practice some form of yoga, with more than 80% of practitioners being women.

Since the 1980s, there has been a 'feminisation' of yoga in the West, as female teachers and practitioners tailor its practice to meet the specific needs of women. The practice of yoga has also changed to meet the needs of the modern Western practitioner more generally, such that the primary reasons for practicing yoga are to improve physical wellbeing and to cope with stress. Nonetheless, for some practitioners, yoga continues to offer philosophical and spiritual direction.

The aim of this thesis is to critically examine mid-aged women's experiences of Iyengar yoga. Focusing on a select group of 35 women living in New South Wales, Australia, the study ultimately seeks to determine whether a process of self-transformation arises from their yoga practice. Bourdieu's concept of *habitus* provides a very useful context for describing the study participants' shared disposition and values. The women's demographic characteristics, for example, help explain why they were attracted to and maintained a regular yoga practice. An aspect of their *habitus* is also distinctly feminine, incorporating values of connectedness and holism.

The women's experiences were examined to consider why they were practicing yoga. In an exploration of the processes that emerged from the women's experiences of Iyengar yoga, a paradox arose concerning the nature of 'the Self' that is depicted by yoga philosophy, and 'the self' that is portrayed in modern societies. To examine how ideals from the West and the East have come together in the modern practice of yoga, the women's experiences are compared here with Giddens' 'reflexive project of the self' (a process of self-actualisation) and the broader principles of classical yoga (a process of self-realisation). Western practices, like Giddens' project, emphasise processes of 'becoming': a means to perpetually progress and improve oneself. Eastern practices, however, give priority to states of 'being', via the cultivation of awareness to attain experiences of constancy and stillness within.

The women's stories and experiences are integral to understanding the processes of selftransformation that arise from their yoga practice. Their experiences demonstrate that although initially reasons for practicing yoga identify primarily with Giddens' reflexive project ('becoming'), through the practice of yoga their experiences become embodied ('being'). The thesis explores the evolving interplay between 'being' and 'becoming' that ensues from experiences of Iyengar yoga, and explains how and why these processes of self-transformation impact on the lives of the women interviewed.